
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw 1 
Locked Bag 5022, Parramatta NSW 2124 

Ref: SUB24/119570 
27 June 2024 

Kerry Robinson, OAM 
Chief Executive Officer 
Blacktown City Council 
PO Box 63 
BLACKTOWN  NSW  2148 

Re: Notice of proposed residential housing 

Dear Kerry 

This letter is to notify Council of a proposal by Homes NSW to redevelop an existing social housing 
development, and invite Council’s written comments on the development proposal: 

Property: 1 Robyn Street & 17-19 Pank Parade, Blacktown NSW 2148 

Lots 197, 198 & 199 in DP 32163 

Proposal: Removal of trees and the construction of a new 2-storey seniors housing development 
comprising 8 x 1 bedroom and 6 x 2 bedroom independent living units, parking for 6 
vehicles, associated site works, landscaping, and consolidation into a single lot. 

The proposal is considered ‘development without consent’ under State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Housing) 2021. Homes NSW is seeking feedback from Council and neighbours for consideration 
before deciding whether the development should proceed. 

The following plans and documents are available to view on OneDrive (CLICK HERE to request 
access to view documents) for Council’s review and comments:  

• Survey plan

• Site analysis plan

• Architectural plans

• Block analysis plan

• Landscape plan

• Stormwater plan

• Flood Report

• Erosion and sediment control plan

• BASIX & NatHERS Certificates

• Building Code of Australia Report

• Access Report

• Arborist Report

• Geotechnical Report

• Traffic Report

• Waste Management Plan

https://facs365-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/personal/elmarie_pareezer_homes_nsw_gov_au/Documents/1%20Robyn%20St%20and%2017-19%20Pank%20Pde,%20Blacktown?csf=1&web=1&e=ZbtfT1
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Please email Council’s comments to Howard Taylor, Senior Planner, Homes NSW at 
howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au  by Monday 22 July 2024. 

For general enquiries our Community Engagement team can be contacted on 1800 738 718 
(voicemail) or by email at CommunityEngagement@homes.nsw.gov.au.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Welch 
Community Engagement Manager 
Homes NSW  

 

 

mailto:howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au












  

4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw 1 
Locked Bag 5022, Parramatta NSW 2124 

Ref: SUB24/119567 
27 June 2024 

«First_Name» 
«Company» 
«Address_Line_1» 
«Address» 

Re: Proposed residential development – 1 Robyn Street & 17-19 Pank Parade, Blacktown 

Dear Resident(s), 

I am writing to you from Homes NSW to update you about our plans to redevelop the housing site at 
1 Robyn Street & 17-19 Pank Parade, Blacktown and seek your feedback on our detailed design. 

What we are proposing  
We are proposing to replace the existing aged properties with a new 2-storey seniors housing 
development which will include: 

• 14 homes in total - 8 x 1-bedroom units and 6 x 2-bedroom independent living units 

• 6 on-site car parking spaces 

• landscaping and fencing across the site 

What is happening now? 
We have recently completed a detailed design process for 1 Robyn Street & 17-19 Pank Parade, 
Blacktown. We invite your feedback, which will be carefully considered by our design and planning 
team as part of the assessment of this project and where possible we will incorporate your feedback 
in the designs.   

Please find enclosed: 

• an artist’s impression of the proposed property to give you an idea of what it will look like 

• site and landscape plan 

• building elevations 

• proposed materials and colour finishes 

• shadow diagrams. 
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How you can submit your feedback 
After reading through the enclosed materials, we invite you to have your say by contacting the 
Community Engagement Team via email: CommunityEngagement@homes.nsw.gov.au or phone: 
1800 738 718 (voicemail). 

All feedback should be received by Monday 22 July 2024 to give us enough time to consider it and 
you will receive confirmation that your feedback has been received.  

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Welch 
Community Engagement Manager 
Homes NSW  
 

About Homes NSW  
The NSW Government is determined to make NSW a place where everyone has access to safe and 
secure housing, and where experiences of homelessness are rare, brief and non-recurring.  
 
Homes NSW leads work to deliver more social and affordable housing, end the cycle of homelessness 
and deliver quality public housing to our 262,000 tenants across NSW. Access to safe housing assists 
people to pursue health, education and employment opportunities, which helps to 
strengthen the communities where we all live. 
 
Homes NSW brings together the housing and homelessness services of the NSW 
Department of Communities and Justice (DCJ) with NSW Land and Housing 
Corporation (LAHC), NSW Aboriginal Housing Office (AHO) and key worker housing.  
 
To find out more, visit our website at www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw or scan the QR code.  



This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside your organization.

From: Jared Spies
To: Howard Taylor
Cc: Deborah Gilbert
Subject: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2025 4:16:11 PM
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Hi Howard,
 
I have just received the following comments on the submitted drainage and flood
information from our engineers:
 
Flooding:
The submitted flood study is acceptable. The proposed floor level must be installed in
accordance with the flood report.
 
Drainage:
We assessed the submitted stormwater plan from Greenview, Job number 220152, Rev
7 and dated 18/10/2024.  Some issues were found and outlined below:
 
1 ) In the sheet C02, the site area in the “ Below Ground OSD Summary with calculated
values” showed 1595 square meters which is smaller than the actual site area. The OSD
storage is affected by the site area.
2 ) In the Below Ground OSD Summary with calculated values sheet, the proposed  1%
AEP orifice is higher that the proposed 50% AEP orifice which cause permanent ponding
in the control pit. Similarly, the same issue on the overflow outlet pipe.
3 ) Trash screens shall be provided to both orifices.
4 ) The proposed survey indicates the obvert of the existing 1200 mm diameter is
RL42.85 m which is higher than the level of 1% AEP orifice. It may cause impact on the “
drown “ orifice. The connection level to the existing pipe shall be indicated in the plan.
5 ) The level of the proposed TWL100 is inconsistent between the OSD section and the
Below Ground OSD Summary with calculated values sheet.
6 ) The connection between the RWT and OSD is not clear.
7 ) The access grate of the OSD must be designed in accordance with Council’s
Engineering Guide for Development
 
Kind regards,
 
Blacktown City Council

mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au
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Jared Spies
Senior Development Assessment Planner
9839 5943
PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148
blacktown.nsw.gov.au
We acknowledge the Dharug as the
First People of the Blacktown City region
Follow us on social media

 
From: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, 13 January 2025 1:07 PM
To: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Deborah Gilbert <Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...

 
Hi Jared,
Just following up on this engineering referral.
 
Thanks and regards,
Howard Taylor
Senior Planner, Planning & Assessment
Portfolio Strategy & Origination, Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0409 755 708  E howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw   
 
4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 09:00am – 05:00pm

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.

 

 
From: Howard Taylor 
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 2:44 PM
To: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Deborah Gilbert <Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>; Carolyn Howell
<Carolyn.Howell@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...

 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://blacktown.nsw.gov.au/__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!AaW9k3K3m-A3xVUWZFsOhMEKckz138jPUOpDnDjl--j9VvFwBNTBmfLVKrVeQGB-i334pTMJA_WETdNxQ7omKzba2hS56aTHywe-trbUh90w8k8$
mailto:howard.taylor1@facs.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!AaW9k3K3m-A3xVUWZFsOhMEKckz138jPUOpDnDjl--j9VvFwBNTBmfLVKrVeQGB-i334pTMJA_WETdNxQ7omKzba2hS56aTHywe-trbUTPRSQzM$
mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Carolyn.Howell@homes.nsw.gov.au


Many thanks Jared.
Just noting that I will be on leave from Monday 16 December, returning 6 Jan 2025. Please
forward any correspondence in relation to this matter to my Team Leader, Deborah Gilbert
(Deborah.gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au) in the meantime.
 
Regards,
Howard Taylor
Senior Planner, Planning & Assessment
Portfolio Strategy & Origination, Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0409 755 708  E howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw   
 
4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 09:00am – 05:00pm

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.

 

 
From: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 2:37 PM
To: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: CM: Howard Taylor shared the folder "Pank Parade" with you

 
Hi Howard, Yes the documents were received and sent to our drainage engineers for review. Kind regards, Jared Spies Senior Development Assessment Planner 9839 5943 PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148 blacktown. nsw. gov. au We acknowledge the Dharug as
 

Hi Howard,
 
Yes the documents were received and sent to our drainage engineers for review.
 
Kind regards,
Blacktown City Council

Jared Spies
Senior Development Assessment Planner
9839 5943
PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148
blacktown.nsw.gov.au
We acknowledge the Dharug as the
First People of the Blacktown City region

mailto:Deborah.gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:howard.taylor1@facs.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!AaW9k3K3m-A3xVUWZFsOhMEKckz138jPUOpDnDjl--j9VvFwBNTBmfLVKrVeQGB-i334pTMJA_WETdNxQ7omKzba2hS56aTHywe-trbUTPRSQzM$
mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/blacktown.nsw.gov.au/__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!GMjPat768jhiesTHSlLCsYU5j5zI65Y7hMHViGVnoU2lqhXCZYD-OOq3BIuzQUJ9WuUvVrD2TZYhAkCXbm7FqWZz1OS35vN7RjbPUs1hcCIZL5Q$


Follow us on social media

 
From: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 10:36 AM
To: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: FW: CM: Howard Taylor shared the folder "Pank Parade" with you

 
Morning Jared,
Can you please confirm that you have received the documents contained in the link below?
 
Thanks,
Howard Taylor
Senior Planner, Planning & Assessment
Portfolio Strategy & Origination, Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0409 755 708  E howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw  
 
4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 09:00am – 05:00pm

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.

 

 
From: Howard Taylor 
Sent: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 2:13 PM
To: Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
Subject: CM: Howard Taylor shared the folder "Pank Parade" with you

 

Howard Taylor shared a folder with you

mailto:Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:howard.taylor1@facs.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!GMjPat768jhiesTHSlLCsYU5j5zI65Y7hMHViGVnoU2lqhXCZYD-OOq3BIuzQUJ9WuUvVrD2TZYhAkCXbm7FqWZz1OS35vN7RjbPUs1hbcNf8IY$
mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au


Hi Jared,
Attached are the TUFLOW & DRAINS models together with the updated Civils
Plans and Flood Assessment Report. I would be grateful if you could please
forward this information on to Council's engineering section for their
consideration.

Pank Parade

This link only works for the direct recipients of this message.

This email is generated through DCJ's use of Microsoft 365 and may contain
content that is controlled by DCJ.

DISCLAIMER: This email message, including any attachments, is intended for the
individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have
received this email in error you must not disclose or use the information in it. Please delete
the email and any copies and notify the sender. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived
or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Views expressed in this message are those
of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Department of
Communities and Justice. The Department accepts no liability for any loss or damage
arising from the use of this email or attachments and recommends that the recipient check
this email and any attached files for the presence of viruses.

This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and contain privileged
information. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee only. If you are not the
intended recipient you must not use, disclose or copy this communication. If you have
received this email in error please delete it and notify the sender. This footnote also
confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer
viruses.

DISCLAIMER: This email message, including any attachments, is intended for the
individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have
received this email in error you must not disclose or use the information in it. Please delete
the email and any copies and notify the sender. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived
or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Views expressed in this message are those
of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Department of
Communities and Justice. The Department accepts no liability for any loss or damage
arising from the use of this email or attachments and recommends that the recipient check

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/facs365-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/howard_taylor1_homes_nsw_gov_au/EpSCSjLyW4FAhvRM8w20WtMBTYeHlFJ_mEV0azOFXHP-0g?e=5*3a1e1vuX&at=9__;JQ!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!GMjPat768jhiesTHSlLCsYU5j5zI65Y7hMHViGVnoU2lqhXCZYD-OOq3BIuzQUJ9WuUvVrD2TZYhAkCXbm7FqWZz1OS35vN7RjbPUs1hwGjmZQI$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/facs365-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/howard_taylor1_homes_nsw_gov_au/EpSCSjLyW4FAhvRM8w20WtMBTYeHlFJ_mEV0azOFXHP-0g?e=5*3a1e1vuX&at=9__;JQ!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!GMjPat768jhiesTHSlLCsYU5j5zI65Y7hMHViGVnoU2lqhXCZYD-OOq3BIuzQUJ9WuUvVrD2TZYhAkCXbm7FqWZz1OS35vN7RjbPUs1hwGjmZQI$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/facs365-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/howard_taylor1_homes_nsw_gov_au/EpSCSjLyW4FAhvRM8w20WtMBTYeHlFJ_mEV0azOFXHP-0g?e=5*3a1e1vuX&at=9__;JQ!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!GMjPat768jhiesTHSlLCsYU5j5zI65Y7hMHViGVnoU2lqhXCZYD-OOq3BIuzQUJ9WuUvVrD2TZYhAkCXbm7FqWZz1OS35vN7RjbPUs1hwGjmZQI$


this email and any attached files for the presence of viruses.

This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and contain privileged
information. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee only. If you are not the
intended recipient you must not use, disclose or copy this communication. If you have
received this email in error please delete it and notify the sender. This footnote also
confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.



This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside your organization.

From: Alex Kwok
To: Mace Armoni; Howard Taylor
Cc: Jared Spies; Wael Shenouda; Deborah Gilbert
Subject: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2025 12:19:38 PM
Attachments: image020.png

image021.png
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image028.png
image029.png
image030.png
image031.png
image032.png
image001.png
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image004.png
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image006.png
image033.png
image034.png
220152 C02 GROUND FLOOR DRAINAGE PLAN-11.pdf
220152 C05 SITE STORMWATER DETAILS SHEET 1-11.pdf
220152 C06 COUNCIL EASEMENT PIPE OVERVIEW PLAN-5.pdf
220152 C07 OSD CATCHMENT PLAN-5.pdf

Hi Mace,
Sorry about the delay.
We have no issue on the drainage aspect as the attached plan from Greenview.
 
And as previous email, an approval is required to connect into Council’s pipeline.
Please organise the application before your construction.
 
Regards,
Alex
 
Blacktown City Council

Alex Kwok
Coordinator Drainage Development Assessment
(02) 9839 6348 | 0439 086 939
PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148
blacktown.nsw.gov.au
We acknowledge the Dharug as the
First People of the Blacktown City region
Follow us on social media

 
From: Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 19 March 2025 9:16 AM
To: Alex Kwok <Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Howard Taylor

mailto:Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://blacktown.nsw.gov.au/__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!AINndeZK3xBV5xoKOh8Xdr53A3R0b1tNg8Vb4jRhQUdtu4b7GYinSUA1xKy9f59cCHEzprxMoJppHXGqt-LCBPbnSeuS6yQvlm7VYlgU4eZo$
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BELOW GROUND 
OSD TANK


BELOW GROUND OSD
REFER SPREADSHEET FOR CALCULATIONS
MIN 100y OSD VOLUME = 90m³
MIN 1.5y OSD VOLUME = 59m³
ALLOW FOR EXCESS VOLUME FOR INTERNAL STRUCTUAL SUPPORTS
MIN GL +44.10
MIN IL +42.85
AV IL +43.05
MAX IL +43.25
FALL IN OSD BASE = 2%


100y TWL +43.90
MAX WATER DEPTH = 1.05m
AV WATER DEPTH = 0.85m
MIN PLAN AREA = 106m²
PLAN AREA ACHIEVED = 117m²
100y VOLUME ACHIEVED = 99.45m³ [OK]


1.5y TWL +43.61
AV WATER DEPTH = 0.56
PLAN AREA ACHIEVED = 117m²
1.5y VOLUME ACHIEVED = 65.52m³ [OK]


DISCHARGE STORMWATER INTO EXISTING STORMWATER PIPE. 
CONNECT AT RL +42.27mAHD AS PER SURVEY COMPLETED BY DURKIN 
11 SEPTEMBER 2024. FIT WITH ONE-WAY NON RETURN FLAP VALVE.
OSD DESIGNED FOR BASE TO BE AT OR ABOVE PIPE OBVERT.


ALL ROOFWATER TO CONNECT INTO 
STORMWATER SYSTEM. DESIGN BASED 


ON GROUND FLOOR RL +44.70mAHD.


ALL ROOFWATER TO CONNECT INTO 
STORMWATER SYSTEM. DESIGN BASED 


ON GROUND FLOOR RL +45.15mAHD.


ALL ROOFWATER TO CONNECT INTO 
STORMWATER SYSTEM. DESIGN BASED 


ON GROUND FLOOR RL +45.15mAHD.
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BELOW GROUND RAINWATER TANK


TANK LOCATED BELOW OSD. ACCESS HATCH WITH WEIR.
SIZE AND USAGE PER BASIX REQUIREMENTS.
CURRENT DIMENSIONS BASED ON 5000L VOLUME AS PER BASIX. 
BUILDER TO VERIFY WITH LATEST BASIX VERSION.
RWT TWL +44.00 (MIN 100mm ABOVE OSD TWL)


2
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150W GRATED DRAIN


PROPOSED SUBSTATION LOCATION. 
SUBSTATION 1.5m AND 3m RESTRICTION 
ZONES CLEAR OF ANY STORMWATER ITEMS


BIN AREA TO 
CONNECT TO 
SEWER AS PER 
HYDRAULIC 
ENGINEER DETAIL.
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OSD ACCESS GRATES LOCATED TO 
ALLOW MAX 2m REACH TO GRATES


900 x 900
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900 x 900


APPROXIMATE CONNECTION POINT.
EXISTING PIPE OBVERT RL 42.85mAHD
EXISTING PIPE INVERT 41.65mAHD
(RL +41.875 - (0.59% x 38m)


EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE. MIN 2m CLEARANCE 
FROM MANHOLE TO OSD TANK REQUIRED


EXISTING SEWER PIPE SERVICING SITE. PIPE TO 
BE CUT SHORT AND REMOVED TO ENSURE MIN 
600mm CLEARANCE TO OSD TANK. REFER 
HYDRAULIC PLANS AND SERVICES COORDINATOR


EXISTING SEWER SERVICING SITE. ENSURE MIN 300mm 
CLEARANCE FROM STORMWATER DISCHARGE PIPE


1
C05


________________


PROVIDE OVERFLOW 
WEIR OR 
CONNECTION PIPES 
FROM RWT TO OSD. 
MIN WEIR LEVEL OR 
PIPE IL +44.00


Ø225 OUTLET PIPE @ 1.0% MIN


STORMWATER PIPES TO AVOID TREE PROTECTION ZONES. WHERE 
NOT POSSIBLE, TRENCHES TO BE HAND DUG AND AVOID ROOTS.


LANDSCAPE


BYPASS LANDSCAPE


HARDSTAND


ROOF AREA TO DRAIN


EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE


OSD


GENERAL LEGEND


1. ALL NEW WORKS SHALL MAKE A SMOOTH JUNCTION WITH EXISTING.
2. THE BUILDER/CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICES WITHIN THE SITE, 


FOOTPATH  AREA AND ROAD RESERVE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS. ALL LOCATIONS AND 
LEVELS OF SERVICES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE STORMWATER ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT 
OF ANY WORKS TO ENSURE THERE ARE NO OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE LINE OF THE DRAINAGE DISCHARGE PIPES.


3. PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORKS ON THE SITE, THE BUILDER SHALL ENSURE THAT THE INVERT LEVELS OF 
WHERE THE SITE STORMWATER SYSTEM CONNECTION INTO COUNCIL'S KERB/DRAINAGE SYSTEM MATCH THE 
DESIGN LEVELS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY


4. ALL STORMWATER DRAINAGE WORK TO AVOID TREE ROOTS. WHERE NOT POSSIBLE, ALL EXCAVATIONS IN 
VICINITY OF TREE ROOTS ARE TO BE HAND DUG.


5. ALL BASES OF PITS TO BE BENCHED (TO HALF PIPE DEPTH) TO THE INVERT OF THE OUTLET PIPE WITH ALL 
PIPES CUT FLUSH WITH SIDE OF PIT, TO ALLOW SMOOTH FLOW OF STORMWATER.


6. PROVIDE GALVANISED ANGLE SURROUNDINGS TO GRATE WHERE IN TRAFFICABLE AREAS.
7. PROVIDE 100mm GAP IN BASE OF FENCE FOR EMERGENCY OVERFLOWS.
8. PROVIDE SUBSOIL DRAINAGE AND OUTLETS TO ALL ON PODIUM PLANTER BOXES. OUTLET PIPES NOT SHOWN 


FOR CLARITY OF DOCUMENTATION.
9. ALL DOWNPIPES ARE TO BE PIPE CONNECTED INTO THE FORMAL RAINWATER OR STORMWATER LINE UNLESS 


SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS OTHERWISE.
10. ALL PIPES TO BE Ø150mm @ 1% MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
11. ALL BASES OF PITS TO BE BENCHED TO THE INVERT OF THE OUTLET PIPE WITH ALL PIPES CUT FLUSH WITH 


SIDE OF PIT, TO ALLOW SMOOTH FLOW OF STORMWATER.
12. PROVIDE GALVANISED ANGLE SURROUNDINGS TO GRATES IN TRAFFICABLE AREAS.
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CIV - FIXTURES SCHEDULE


TYPE DESCRIPTION


GRATED STORMWATER PIT


PERIMETER STRIP DRAIN


SEALED STORMWATER PIT


300W GRATED STRIP DRAIN


DPS DP SPREADER


OF RAINWATER OUTLET


RWO RAINWATER OUTLET


CIV - STANDARD SYMBOLS


DESCRIPTION


FALL ARROW


OVERLAND FLOW PATH


CIV - STORMWATER SERVICES


TYPE DESCRIPTION


RW RAIN WATER


STW STORMWATER


STW EX EXISTING STORMWATER


REFER GREENVIEW FLOOD REPORT FOR 
FLOOD MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS.
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C07 FOR OSD CATCHMENT PLAN.
WSUD REQUIREMENT - VPA AGREEMENT WITH BLACKTOWN CITY COUNCIL.








GALVANISED STEEL PLATE  BRACKET 
FIXED TO WALL TO SUPPORT TRASH 
RACK


LIFTING HANDLE TO 
MANUFACTURER 
SPECIFICATIONS


OUTLET 
PIPE


STAINLESS STEEL ORIFICE PLATE 
BOLTED AND EPOXIED TO PIT 
WALL AS REQUIRED.


RH3030 MAXIMESH SCREEN


PROVIDE PRE-MADE TRASH SCREEN AS PER MASCOT ENGINEERING 
"MULTI-PURPOSE TRASH SCREENS" OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT


ATTACH TO PIT OR OSD WALL 
USING PROVIDED MOUNTING 
BRACKET


PRECAST PIT. REFER NOTES SHEET 
FOR CLASS. NOTE IF PIT FOUNDED 
WITHIN A LANDSCAPE NON 
TRAFFICABLE AREA, A PLASTIC PIT 
IS ACCEPTABLE


HOT-DIP GALVANIZED 
GRATE, REFER NOTES 
SHEET FOR GRATE CLASS


PIPES TO BE SET WITH MATCHING 
OBVERTS WHERE APPLICABLE


OUTLET PIPE
INLET PIPE


GALVANIZED BEARING ANGLE 
OR SIMILAR SURROUNDS


MASS CONCRETE BENCHING TO PIT 
BASE TO AVOID PONDING WATER


1. ENSURE CLIMB IRONS ARE PROVIDED UNDER LID AT 300 CTS TO COUNCIL'S SPECIFICATIONS 
WHERE PIT DEPTH IS DEEPER THAN 1000.


2. GREENVIEW RECOMMENDS THE PLUMBER PROVIDES 90Dia x 3000 LONG SUBSOIL DRAINAGE 
STUB PIPE SURROUNDED WITH 100mm THICKNESS OF NOMINAL 20mm COARSE FILTER 
MATERIAL WRAPPED IN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC. (BIDUM A24 OR APPROVED SIMILAR). TO 
BE PARALLEL TO UPSTREAM SIDE OF EACH INLET PIPE.


REFER CIVIL ENGINEERS 
DRAWINGS FOR 
PAVEMENT DETAILS


REFER TABLE 
FOR PIT SIZE


DEPTH


PIT SIZE


PIT DIMENSION


0 - 600


600 - 900


900 - 1200


1200 +


450 mm x 450 mm


600 mm x 600 mm


600 mm x 900 mm


900 mm x 900 mm
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S


90
.0


0°


4
5
.0


0
°


45.00°


EXISTING STORMWATER PIPE


BACKFILL WITH 20MPa MASS 
CONCRETE


PROPOSED PIPE


45° PVC BEND


MAKE GOOD THE CONNECTION 
WITH 2:1 CEMENT MORTAR


PIPE CONNECTION NOT TO 
PROTRUDE BEYOND INNER 
SURFACE OF EXISTING PIPE


CONNECTION IL +42.70


EXISTING PIPE INVERT IL +41.65


EXISTING PIPE OBVERT OL +42.85


100Y TWL 43.9


GRADE @ 2% MIN TO INVERT


REFER STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
DRAWINGS FOR SLAB AND WALL DETAILS


OSD TANK
REFER C02


BELOW GROUND 
RAINWATER TANK
TANK TO BE EXTENDED 
BELOW OSD TANK.
RWT TWL +44.00


1.5y OVERFLOW CHAMBER


OVERFLOW CHAMBER 
WITH OUTLET PIPE


1.5y ORIFICE
REFER C02 FOR SIZING


100y ORIFICE
REFER C02 FOR SIZING


IL 42.85
OSD BASE AT AND ABOVE COUNCIL 
PIPE OBVERT AT CONNECTION


1.5Y TWL 43.61


1.5y WEIR +43.61


OVERFLOW WEIR +43.90


OUTLET PIPE TO CONNECT 
TO COUNCIL STORMWATER 
PIPE IN EASEMENT


RAINWATER TANK WEIR +44.00


INSTALL LYSAGHT MAXIMESH 
RH3030 TRASH RACK


4 REMOVABLE BRICK KEEPERS OVER 
REPLACEABLE GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC TO 
PREVENT CLOGGING OF SEEPAGE HOLES


200mm OF 15mm CRUSHED AGGREGATE 
WRAPPED IN PERMANENT GEOTEXTILE 
FABRIC.
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<Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Wael Shenouda
<Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Deborah Gilbert
<Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
 

Good morning  Alex,
 
I hope you're doing well.
 
I just wanted to follow up on the plan review. I understand that you're in the process of
reviewing it, but I was hoping to get an update on how things are progressing. If there’s
anything else you need from our side to help move things along, please don’t hesitate to let
me know.
 
Look forward to hearing from you soon.
 
Mace Armoni  
A/ Senior Development Manager | Western Sydney & Western NSW
Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0429 708 574    E mace.armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw
 
Level 15, 4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 9:00am - 6:00pm   

 
 

              
 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at
this time.
 
DISCLAIMER: This email message, including any attachments, is intended for the individual or entity to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this email in error you must not disclose or use the
information in it. Please delete the email and any copies and notify the sender. Confidentiality or
privilege are not waived or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Department of
Communities and Justice. The Department accepts no liability for any loss or damage arising from the
use of this email or attachments and recommends that the recipient check this email and any attached
files for the presence of viruses.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

mailto:mace.armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au


 
 
From: Alex Kwok <Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 March 2025 4:17 PM
To: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Wael Shenouda
<Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au>;
Deborah Gilbert <Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
 
Thanks, Howard. Please allow a bit time for us to review the plan. I will get back to you early next week. Regards, Alex Alex Kwok Coordinator Drainage Development Assessment (02) 9839 6348 | 0439 086 939 PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148 blacktown. nsw. gov. au
 

Thanks, Howard.
Please allow a bit time for us to review the plan.
I will get back to you early next week.
 
Regards,
Alex
 
 
Blacktown City Council

Alex Kwok
Coordinator Drainage Development Assessment
(02) 9839 6348 | 0439 086 939
PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148
blacktown.nsw.gov.au
We acknowledge the Dharug as the
First People of the Blacktown City region
Follow us on social media

 
From: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 March 2025 1:34 PM
To: Alex Kwok <Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Wael Shenouda
<Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au>;
Deborah Gilbert <Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
 

Good afternoon Alex,
Our engineers have updated the plans to address your comments below:
 

Pank Pde Civils 11.3.25
 
We would be grateful if you could please review and confirm your acceptance.
 
Thanks, and regards,
Howard Taylor
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Senior Planner, Assessment
Planning & Assessment, Portfolio Development
Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0409 755 708  E howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
http://www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw
 

4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy Street, Parramatta NSW 2150
Locked Bag 5022, Parramatta NSW 2124
 

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.
 
Please consider the environemnt before printing this email.

 

 
From: Alex Kwok <Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Thursday, 6 March 2025 12:04 PM
To: Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au>; Howard Taylor
<Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Wael Shenouda
<Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: CM: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...
 
Hi Mace, Thank you for your email. We reviewed the submitted plan and we found some issues on the drawings. Please see the below recommendations: Remove the details of the previous OSD location to prevent any confusion. Blacktown City Council
 

Hi Mace,
Thank you for your email.
 
We reviewed the submitted plan and we found some issues on the drawings.
Please see the below recommendations:
 

1. Remove the details of the previous OSD location to prevent any confusion.
2. Blacktown City Council does not the support the High Early Discharge

(HED)system shown on the OSD section on drawing C05. And the design is not
really a HED system. So the “HED” wording can be removed.

3. It is recommended to switch the locations of the 1.5Yr and the 100Yr chambers so
that the overflow chamber is the last chamber at the outlet pipe.

4. Nominate the diameter of the outlet pipe from the OSD tank.
5. Missing many stormwater connections to the OSD tank, refer to Pit 27, Pit 7 and

Pit 6 on drawing C02. It is unclear where are these pits connect to.
6. The bypass area should be increased to include:

Landscape where to the substation bypassing OSD = 60 m2

The remaining area of the driveway (where the previous location of the
OSD) as it doesn’t have any stormwater drainage system to show where

mailto:howard.taylor1@facs.nsw.gov.au
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw__;!!MuTgN5zQqgRwsA!B06fRG2L7nyYpIbj9bH9IDswpO3KFvjdrdDKOeNen3-hfx-xg_1X8UlSORaml70k8X72yh__5Ruc81_5SOU0HMVZh9a-7ed27XsX3vLu$
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the areas will be connected to .
7. Increase the base slope of the OSD to 2% (currently 1%)
8. The connection to Council’s pipe shall be showed with the proposed RL of inlet

pipe and the RL of the existing Council’s pipe
 
Please feel free to contact us for any further clarification.
 
Regards,
Alex
Blacktown City Council

Alex Kwok
Coordinator Drainage Development Assessment
(02) 9839 6348 | 0439 086 939
PO Box 63 Blacktown NSW 2148
blacktown.nsw.gov.au
We acknowledge the Dharug as the
First People of the Blacktown City region
Follow us on social media

 
From: Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 5 March 2025 11:27 AM
To: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au>; Alex Kwok
<Alex.Kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Wael Shenouda
<Wael.Shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...

 
Hi Alex and Wael,
 
I hope this message finds you well.
 
I am following up on the updated stormwater plans that were shared with you earlier,
regarding the OSD location amendments and other changes mentioned by our engineers.
 
Could you kindly provide confirmation on whether the proposed scheme is satisfactory?
We are hoping to finalise this matter as soon as possible as the project approval is
extremely delayed, and your prompt response would be greatly appreciated.
 
Please let us know if there are any further details or clarifications you require from our side.
 
Mace Armoni  
A/ Senior Development Manager | Western Sydney & Western NSW
Delivery North Division
Homes NSW
 
M 0429 708 574    E mace.armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au
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nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw
 
Level 15, 4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 9:00am - 6:00pm   

 
 

              
 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at
this time.
 
DISCLAIMER: This email message, including any attachments, is intended for the individual or entity to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this email in error you must not disclose or use the
information in it. Please delete the email and any copies and notify the sender. Confidentiality or
privilege are not waived or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Department of
Communities and Justice. The Department accepts no liability for any loss or damage arising from the
use of this email or attachments and recommends that the recipient check this email and any attached
files for the presence of viruses.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

 
 
From: Howard Taylor <Howard.Taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 28 February 2025 2:44 PM
To: alex.kwok@blacktown.nsw.gov.au; wael.shenouda@blacktown.nsw.gov.au
Cc: Jared Spies <Jared.Spies@blacktown.nsw.gov.au>; Deborah Gilbert
<Deborah.Gilbert@homes.nsw.gov.au>; Mace Armoni <Mace.Armoni@homes.nsw.gov.au>; Lily
McGaw <Lily@greenview.net.au>; 'ralph@greenview.net.au' <ralph@greenview.net.au>;
Sudden Matsa <sudden.matsa@stantondahl.com.au>
Subject: BGYPY_1 Robyn St & 17-19 Pank Parade Blacktown ...

 
Good afternoon Alex and Wael,
Please refer to the updated stormwater plans in the link below for your review:

Pank Pde Civils
 
Our Engineers wish to note that:
 
‘The OSD location has been amended so that the base of the tank is at the obvert level of the
connection pipe. The Blacktown Council OSD sheet has been amended to note the pipe level at
the connection point – not the next pit.
We have also included the easement area within our calculations. The site bypass is also less
than 15% per the Blacktown policy.’
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We would be grateful if you could please provide confirmation that the proposed scheme
is satisfactory.
 
Thanks, and regards,
Howard Taylor
Senior Planner, Planning & Assessment
Portfolio Strategy & Origination, Housing Portfolio
Homes NSW
 
M 0409 755 708  E howard.taylor1@homes.nsw.gov.au
 
nsw.gov.au/homes-nsw   
 
4 Parramatta Square
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
 
Working days Monday to Friday, 09:00am – 05:00pm

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present.
I also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.

 

 

DISCLAIMER: This email message, including any attachments, is intended for the
individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have
received this email in error you must not disclose or use the information in it. Please delete
the email and any copies and notify the sender. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived
or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Views expressed in this message are
those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Department of
Communities and Justice. The Department accepts no liability for any loss or damage
arising from the use of this email or attachments and recommends that the recipient check
this email and any attached files for the presence of viruses.

This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and contain privileged
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